

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI *ex rel.* BAYER CORPORATION, BAYER HEALTHCARE LLC, BAYER ESSURE INC., and BAYER HEALTHCARE PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,

Relators,

vs.

THE HON. JOAN L. MORIARTY,

Respondent.

)
)
) No. SC96189
)
) Missouri Court of Appeals,
) Eastern District No. ED105183
)
)
) Circuit Court of St. Louis City
) Cause No. 1622-CC01049-01
)
) Division No. 31
)
)
)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT THE HON. JOAN L. MORIARTY

HOLLORAN SCHWARTZ & GAERTNER LLP

James P. Holloran, #20662
Thomas E. Schwartz, #44504
Mark J. Gaertner, #50291
Justin D. Guerra, #59003
9200 Litzsinger Road
St. Louis, MO 63144
314-772-8989 phone
314-279-1333 fax
jholloran@holloranlaw.com
tschwartz@holloranlaw.com
mgaertner@holloranlaw.com
jguerra@holloranlaw.com

FLEMING | NOLEN | JEZ, LLP

G. Sean Jez
Jessica Kasischke
2800 Post Oak Blvd., Ste. 4000
Houston, Texas 77056
713-621-7944 phone
sean_jez@fleming-law.com
jessica_kasischke@fleming-law.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

A. Overview of the Facts..... 4

B. Facts: 2016..... 4

C. Facts: 2017..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. RESPONSE TO RELATORS’ FIRST POINT RELIED ON:
“BAYER IS ENTITLED TO A PERMANENT ORDER
PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM ENFORCING HER
ORDER DENYING BAYER’S MOTION TO DISMISS AS TO
NON-MISSOURI PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS BECAUSE BAYER IS
NOT SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION WITH RESPECT
TO THE CLAIMS OF THESE NON-MISSOURI PLAINTIFFS
AND RESPONDENT ABUSED HER DISCRETION AND
USURPED JUDICIAL AUTHORITY IN HOLDING
OTHERWISE.” 8

A. Introduction 8

B. Bayer does not Meet the “Extraordinary Relief” Standard
Entitling It to a Writ of Prohibition..... 8

C. No Consent Jurisdiction Over Bayer 9

D. No General Jurisdiction Over Bayer..... 10

E. Specific personal jurisdiction over Bayer is properly asserted
because the law has not changed 11

F. Respondent Properly Denied Severance and Transfer of
Venue 19

II. RESPONSE TO RELATORS’ SECOND POINT RELIED ON:
“BAYER IS ENTITLED TO A PERMANENT ORDER
PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM ENFORCING HER
ORDER DENYING BAYER’S MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE
ALL PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE EXPRESSLY OR IMPLIEDLY
PREEMPTED UNDER FEDERAL LAW AND RESPONDENT
ABUSED HER DISCRETION AND USURPED JUDICIAL
AUTHORITY IN HOLDING OTHERWISE.”22

A. Introduction 22

B. Bayer does not Meet the “Extraordinary Relief” Standard
Entitling It to a Writ of Prohibition 23

C. A Writ of Prohibition Is Improper because Plaintiffs’ Claims
Are Not Preempted 23

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Andra v. Left Gate Prop. Holding, Inc.,
 453 S.W.3d 216 (Mo. banc 2015) 11

Barron v. Abbott Labs., Inc.,
 ___ S.W.3d ___, 2017 WL 4001487 (Mo. banc Sept. 12, 2017)..... 3, 21

Bausch v. Stryker Corp.,
 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 30

BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell,
 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017) 8, 10, 11

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., San Francisco Cty.,
 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) *passim*

Bryant v. Smith Interior Design Grp., Inc.,
 310 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. banc 2010) 9, 10

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.,
 531 U.S. 341 (2001) *passim*

Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.,
 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. 1993)..... 15

Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.,
 505 U.S. 504 (1992) 31

Cline v. Advanced Neuromodulation Sys., Inc.,
 914 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (N.D. Ga. 2012) 31

Cortina v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
 No. 17-CV-00247-JST, 2017 WL 2793808 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2017)..... 14

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) 11, 12, 13

De La Paz v. Bayer HealthCare LLC,
 159 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... 29

Derfelt v. Yocom,
 692 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. banc 1985) 9, 23

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
 564 U.S. 915 (2011) 13

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia SA v. Hall,
 466 U.S. 408 (1984) 12

Howard v. Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.,
 382 F. App'x 436 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 30

Hughes v. Boston Sci. Corp.,
 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 28

International Shoe Co. v. Washington,
 326 U.S. 310 (1945) 11

Jordan v. Bayer Corp.,
 No. 4:17-cv-865, 2017 WL 3006993 (E.D. Mo. July 14, 2017)..... 17

Kaplan v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,
 166 S.W.3d 60 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003) 29

Lance v. Bayer Corp.,
 RG 16809860 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 2, 2016) 29

McLaughlin v. Bayer Corp.,
 172 F. Supp. 3d 804 (E.D.Pa. 2016)..... 28, 30

McLaughlin v. Bayer Corp.,
 CV 14-7315, 2017 WL 697047 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 21, 2017)..... 29

Medali v. Bayer HealthCare, LLC.,
 No. RG15771555 slip op. (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 2016) 29

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
 518 U.S. 470 (1996) 24, 25

M.M. ex rel. Meyers v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC,
 2016 IL App (1st) 151909, ¶ 71–72, 61 N.E.3d 1026, 1041 (1st Dist.
 2016) *appeal denied sub nom. M.M. v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC*, 65
 N.E.3d 842 (Ill. 2016), *and cert. denied*, No. 16-1171, 2017 WL
 1153625 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2017) 15

Noris v. Bayer Essure, Inc.,
 No. BC589882 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 26, 2016) 29

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust,
 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) 24

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
 552 U.S. 312 (2008) *passim*

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,
464 U.S. 238 (1984) 26

Smith v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
275 S.W.3d 748 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008) 28

State ex rel. Allen v. Barker,
581 S.W.2d 818 (Mo. banc 1979) 20

State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert,
887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994) 9, 23

State ex rel. Director of Revenue, State of Mo. v. Gaertner,
32 S.W.3d 564 (Mo. banc 2000) 9, 23

State ex rel. Doe Run Resources Corp. v. Neill,
128 S.W.3d 502 (Mo. banc 2004) 9, 23

State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Manners,
239 S.W.3d 583 (Mo. banc 2007) 9, 20, 23, 28

State ex rel. Hannah v. Seier,
654 S.W.2d 894 (Mo. banc 1983) 9, 23

State ex rel. K-Mart Corp. v. Holliger,
986 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. banc 1999) 9

State ex rel. Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Dolan,
512 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. banc 2017) 6, 8, 10

Stefl v. Medtronic, Inc.,
916 S.W.2d 879 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996) 31

<i>Stengel v. Medtronic Inc.</i> ,	
704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013).....	27, 28, 29
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs</i> ,	
228 U.S. 715 (1966)	20
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> ,	
134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	11, 12
 STATUTES & RULES	
21 U.S.C. § 331	28
21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(2).....	28
21 U.S.C. § 360k	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 20	20
MO. ANN. STAT. § 400.2-313	31
MO. ANN. STAT. § 400.2-314	31
MO. ANN. STAT. § 400.2-315	31
MO. ANN. STAT. § 507.040.....	20, 21
MO. ANN. STAT. § 508.010.....	20, 21
MO. R. CIV. P. 52.05	20, 22
MO. R. CIV. P. 84.13(b)	22
 OTHER	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 324A.....	29
WILLIAM L. PROSSER, LAW OF TORTS 665 (3d ed. 1964).....	28
